PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kappler, Inc.	02/15/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	8585 Duke Boulevard	
City:	Mason	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45040	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
Pate	ent Number:	7501357

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)770-4854

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

5137706423 Phone:

Email: kedman@clopay.com Correspondent Name: Katherine Edman Address Line 1: 8585 Duke Boulevard Address Line 4: Mason, OHIO 45040

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Katherine Edman

Total Attachments: 3

source=US7501357_Assignment_15FEB2011#page1.tif source=US7501357_Assignment_15FEB2011#page2.tif source=US7501357_Assignment_15FEB2011#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 025834 FRAME: 0598

501443468

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kappler, Inc. ("Kappler"), the Assignor, owns U.S. Patent No. 7,501,357, entitled "Vapor Permeable, Liquid Impermeable Composite Fabric and Fabrication Process" ("the '357 Patent"), the inventions disclosed and claimed therein and any parent patents, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations and/or reissues of the '357 Patent, and any other U.S. or foreign patent applications and/or patents issuing from patent applications owned or controlled by Kappler relating to microporous film composites containing UV stabilizers, including but not limited to Canadian Pat. No. CA2451068 and European Pat. Appl. EP1407069, (hereinafter the "Kappler Patents"); AND WHEREAS, Clopay Plastic Products Company, Inc. ("Clopay"), the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and applications and in and to the Kappler Patents; NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of entering into the Agreement with Clopay, dated 2-15-11, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Kappler has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto Clopay, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all Kappler Patents, any and all applications which have been or shall be filed relating to the inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid Kappler Patents, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent or the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and it does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to Clopay as the assignee of

the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the use of Clopay, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Kappler does hereby further agree that it and its executors and legal representatives will, at Clopay's expense, and only to the extent necessary to effectuate the intent of this assignment, (a) reasonably cooperate with Clopay in the prosecution of U.S. patent applications and foreign counterparts on the inventions and any improvements to the extent participation is required, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments, and other documents that may be necessary to secure to and vest in Clopay, its successors or assigns, any rights assigned under this assignment, and (c) perform such other acts as Clopay, its successors or assigns, lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the inventions and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Clopay or Clopay's successors and assigns.

AND, furthermore, Kappler covenants and agrees with Clopay, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Kappler.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, c	on behalf of Kappler, I have hereunto set my hand
15 day of Feb , 2011.	ing Warner
Name	George Kappler
Title	President
STATE OF ALABAMA)) SS.
COUNTY OF Marshall) 55.
0 5116 00111 6	R. I. IL ISL

On <u>Feh 15</u>, 2011, before me, <u>Backara Hard Stone</u>, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared <u>George Kappler</u>, personally known to me / proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the agreement.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

this

Darbara Hard Stone Notary Public Com. Exp. 1/29/13